DOC-0003648		  Rev H
 ONICON
Flow and Energy MeasurementF-4300 SUBMITTAL AND DATA SHEET
TO:
PROJECT NAME:
CONTRACTOR:
ENGINEER:
ONICON REP:

Flow and Energy MeasurementF-4300 SUBMITTAL AND DATA SHEET
 ONICON Order Form
Application and Ordering Guide
CLICK HERE
GG = Temperature Sensor Selection
00 = Flow only
O1 = Matched pair of current (mA) based sensors, CHW/CW range ⁶
O2 = Matched pair of current (mA) based sensors, HHW range ⁶
R2 = Matched pair of 4 wire PT1000 RTDs, 1/2” to 2 1/2” line size, 32°F to 250°F ⁶
R3 = Matched pair of 4 wire PT1000 RTDs, 3” and larger line size, 32°F to 250°F ⁶
S6 = Matched pair of PT100 current (mA) based sensors, -4°F to 104°F ⁶
EEFF = Transducer Series & Installation Hardware
1212 = Includes pair of 10 Series transducer, 37 deg. w/ ½” to 4” nom. pipe diameter SS mounting bracket
2X21 = Includes pair of 20 Series transducer, 35 to 41 deg. w/ 2” to 6” nom. pipe diameter SS mounting bracket ⁵
2X22 = Includes pair of 20 Series transducer, 35 to 41 deg. w/ 8” to 10” nom. pipe diameter SS mounting bracket ⁵
3231 = Includes pair of 30 Series transducer, 37 deg. w/ 12” to 16” nom. pipe diameter SS mounting bracket
3232 = Includes pair of 30 Series transducer, 37 deg. w/ 18” to 48” nom. pipe diameter SS mounting bracket
¹ MODBUS TCP/IP requires 24 VDC input power
² Only available for transducer series EEFF = 1212, EEFF = 2X21 and EEFF = 2X22
³ Only available for transducer series EEFF = 1212
⁴ Only available for transducer series EEFF = 3231 and EEFF = 3232
⁵ Actual transducer selected, 21 through 24, is factory selected at time of order
⁶ Only available for feature set C = 3 and C = 4
A = Electronics Enclosure
1 = NEMA 4X Polycarbonate
Model F-4300- - -
METER ORDERING INFORMATION
A B C D EEFF GG
B = Input Power
1 = 24 V AC/DC
2 = 110 - 240 VAC
C = Feature Set & I/O
1 = Flow only, one (1) AO, two (2) DO and RS485, BACnet or MODBUS
2 = Flow only, one (1) AO, two (2) DO and MODBUS TCP/IP ¹
3 = Flow and Energy, three (3) AO, three (3) DI, six (6) DO and RS485, BACnet or MODBUS
4 = Flow and Energy, three (3) AO, three (3) DI, six (6) DO and MODBUS TCP/IP ¹
D = Transducer Cable Length
1 = 25’ transducer cable, BNC connector2
2 = 50’ transducer cable, BNC connector2
3 = 100’ transducer cable, BNC connector2
4 = 25’ transducer cable, submersible connection (NEMA 6 - IP67)³
5 = 50’ transducer cable, submersible connection (NEMA 6 - IP67)³
6 = 100’ transducer cable, submersible connection (NEMA 6 - IP67)³
7 = 25‘ transducer cable, BNC connector, threaded strain relief (NEMA 4 - IP66)4
8 = 50‘ transducer cable, BNC connector, threaded strain relief (NEMA 4 - IP66)4
9 = 100‘ transducer cable, BNC connector, threaded strain relief (NEMA 4 - IP66)4
727.447.6140	 Page 6	 onicon.com
 ONICON
Flow and Energy MeasurementF-4300 SUBMITTAL AND DATA SHEET
F-4300
Transit Time
Ultrasonic Flow Meter
2
FL
O
W1
OK OK
INSTALLATION CONSIDERATION
A. Flow Meter Orientation
1.	Vertical Pipe: Mounting on a vertical pipe is recommended when flow is in the upward direction. When mounting on a
vertical pipe flowing in a downward direction, make sure there is sufficient back pressure in the system to maintain a
full pipe.
2.	Horizontal Pipe: Avoid mounting transducers on the top of a horizontal pipe. The best placement on a horizontal pipe is
either the 2:00 to 4:00 or 8:00 to 10:00 positions for two (2) cross (Reflect) or four (4) cross (Double Reflect) mode, or one
sensor at 9:00 and one sensor at 3:00 for one (1) cross mode (Direct).
IMPORTANT NOTE
DO NOT mount transducers on the bottom of a horizontal pipe.
The transducers orientation is one of the most important considerations for accurate flow measurement. Vertical and
horizontal pipe positions shown below apply to 10 Series, 20 Series and 30 Series transducers.
727.447.6140	 Page 7	 onicon.com
 ONICON
Flow and Energy MeasurementF-4300 SUBMITTAL AND DATA SHEET
INSTALLATION CONSIDERATION (CONTINUED)
B. BTU (Energy) Meter Orientation
1.	Horizontal Pipe: Avoid mounting transducers on the top of a horizontal pipe. The best placement on a horizontal pipe is
either the 2:00 to 4:00 or 8:00 to 10:00 positions for two (2) cross (Reflect) or four (4) cross (Double Reflect) mode, or one